S. Kenyon, Limited. St. Andrews " Lodging House Company Limited. Salmon River Land Company Limited. Sao Vicente Syndicate Limited. Seaton Carew Development Company Limited. Sellers & Hay Limited. Sherlock & Franke Limited. Short Leaseholds Investment Company Limited. Sondrum, Limited. South African Investment Syndicate Limited. South Devon Granite Company Limited. Southsea Carriage Company Limited. Stanley Mill Company (Harpurhey) Limited. Stewart Buchanan & Dunn Limited. Strelling Bros. Limited. Surburban Freeholds Limited.

T. Houghton Limited.
Thomas Roberts & Son (of Bankhall) Limited.
Traffics and Discoveries, Limited.
Trowbridge British School Society Limited.
Twyford Development Company Limited.
Tyne and Wear Steam-Ship Insurance Association.

Universal Electric Supply Company Limited. Upper Rhondda Billposting Company Limited.

Venezuela Central Railway Company Limited. Vernon Members' Social Club Company Limited. Von Breven Syndicate Limited.

W. Agnew Limited.
W. B. Spikins Limited.
W. M. Strachan & Co. Limited.
Wales & McCulloch Limited.
Walter Creese & Co., Limited.
Weston-super-Mare Advertising and Entertainments Association Limited.
William Coates and Company, Limited.
Willoughby Hall Development Limited.
Wm. Fairbank & Co. Limited.
Wm. McKerrow & Co. Limited.

P. Martin,

Registrar of Companies.

Companies Registration Office, South West Wing, Bush House, Strand, W.C.2.

28th February, 1939.

## URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF POTTERS BAR,

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Potters Bar intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made under the Public Health Act, 1936, by the Council for the Urban District of Potters Bar.

T. T. THORPE, Clerk of the Council.

24th February, 1939. (129)

## RURAL DISTRICT OF DEBEN.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Debin intend, one month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Health for confirmation of Building Byelaws made by the Council under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Copies of the said Byelaws will be kept at the office of the Council at Melton Hill, Woodbridge, Suffolk, and will be open to public inspection without payment on any week-day during the usual office hours for the above-

mentioned calendar month.

Copies of the Byelaws or any part thereof will be supplied at a fee of 6d. for each hundred words.

Any objection to the confirmation of the Byelaws may be made by letter addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Health, London, S.W.1, before the Byelaws are confirmed.

Dated this 24th day of February, 1939.

T. D. HOCKINGS,

(227)

Clerk of the Council.

## COUNTY BOROUGH OF IPSWICH.

ELECTRICITY (SUPPLY) ACT, 1919.

IPSWICH CORPORATION ELECTRIC LIGHTING ORDER, 1897.

IPSWICH AND FELIXSTOWE (BULK SUPPLY)
SPECIAL ORDER, 1926.

Ipswich Electricity (Extension) Special Order, 1930.

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made to the Electricity Commissioners by the Ipswich County Borough Council for the consent of the Commissioners under Section II of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1919, to establish a generating station for the purposes of the Ipswich Corporation Electric Lighting Order, 1897, the Ipswich and Felixstowe (Bulk Supply) Special Order, 1926, and the Ipswich Electricity (Extension) Special Order, 1930, on a site on the East bank of the River Orwell at Ipswich, adjacent to the Cliff Quay and the Sewerage Outfall Works, comprising parcels of land Ordnance Nos. 84, 91, 93 (part), 100, 100A, 101 (part), 102 (part), 103 and 104 (part) (1927 edition) and a portion of the foreshore adjoining.

A plan showing the land in question, together with a plan and an elevation drawing of the generating station and a description of the machinery proposed to be installed therein, has been deposited for public inspection at the Town Clerk's Office. Town Hall, Ipswich.

been deposited for public inspection at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Ipswich.

If any Owner or Lessee of property situate within three hundred yards of the proposed site wish to state objections to the application, they must do so by registered letter addressed to the Secretary, Electricity Commission, Savoy Court, Strand, London, W.C.2, within fourteen days from the date hereof, and a copy of the objection must be addressed to me.

A. Moffat, Town Clerk, for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Ipswich.

Town Hall,
Ipswich.
28th February, 1938.
(228)